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Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: GSL 401 Water Quality Certification Pre Application Meeting Request
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Dear Mr. Tilley,
The Granite State Landfill project team is interested in moving forward with a pre-filing 401 meeting
as discussed in the email thread below.  We are hoping to book the meeting for the end of

September, tentatively the 25thor 26th, depending on everyone’s schedules.  I will be out of the
office Sept 27-Oct 6, so those dates are out for me but if you have preferred dates for the end of
September timeframe please let us know.  After I hear back from you we can set up a doodle poll, if
needed, to settle on a date and time.  Thanks and I look forward to hearing from you.
Regards,
-Joel
 
Joel M. Detty, PH
Principal Scientist
Normandeau Associates, Inc.
25 Nashua Road, Bedford, NH 03110
603-472-5191 (main) 603-637-1123 (direct)
 

 

        
 

From: Tilley, James <James.W.Tilley@des.nh.gov> 
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2023 12:51 PM
To: Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com>
Cc: Scott, Robert <Robert.R.Scott@des.nh.gov>; Wimsatt, Mike <michael.j.wimsatt@des.nh.gov>;
Wright, Craig <CRAIG.A.WRIGHT@des.nh.gov>; Trowbridge, Philip
<Philip.R.Trowbridge@des.nh.gov>; twhite@sanbornhead.com; Joel Detty
<jdetty@normandeau.com>; Sean Stimmell <sstimmell@normandeau.com>; Jon Warzocha
(jwarzocha@horizonsengineering.com) <jwarzocha@horizonsengineering.com>; Adam Sandahl
<ASandahl@cmaengineers.com>; Bob Grillo (rgrillo@cmaengineers.com)
<rgrillo@cmaengineers.com>; bhkeith1@netzero.com; Brian Oliver <Brian.Oliver@casella.com>;
Samuel Nicolai <Samuel.Nicolai@casella.com>; Kevin Roy <Kevin.Roy@casella.com>; Melissa
Stevens <melissa.stevens@casella.com>; gouldb@cwbpa.com
Subject: RE: GSL 401 Water Quality Certification Pre Application Meeting Request
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Good afternoon, Mr. Gay,
 
Thank you for contacting the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to
request a pre-filing meeting, as required under 40 CFR §121.4, ahead of submitting a certification
request for an individual permit that would be required from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE) for Granite State Landfill, LLC’s (GSL) proposed development of a landfill facility in Dalton,
New Hampshire.  NHDES wants GSL to hold such a meeting.
 
NHDES requests that you invite the following NHDES staff to a pre-filing meeting:
 

1. James Tilley (me), NHDES Water Quality Certification Supervisor (james.tilley@des.nh.gov,
603-271-0699);

2. Judith E. Sears Houston, P.E., Supervisor of the NHDES Water Quality Planning Section
(judith.e.houston@des.nh.gov, 603-271-2983);

3. Erin Holmes, P.E., NHDES Watershed Management Bureau Administrator
(erin.l.holmes@des.nh.gov, 603-271-3289); and

4. Phil Trowbridge, P.E., Manager of the NHDES Land Resources Management Program
(philip.r.trowbridge@des.nh.gov,  603-271-4898).

 
Earlier today, I sent an email to USACE asking USACE to identify its point of contact for the proposed
landfill facility. If USACE responds with its point of contact, I will send that information to you.
 
Please be aware that I will be out of the office from July 3, 2023, to July 7, 2023, and will return to
the office on July 10, 2023.  If you need assistance from NHDES with scheduling a meeting while I am
out of the office, please contact my supervisor, Judy Sears Houston at judith.e.houston@des.nh.gov
or 603-271-2983.
 
Regards,
 
James Tilley
Water Quality Certification Supervisor
Water Division, Watershed Management Bureau
New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95
Concord, NH 03302-0095
(603) 271-0699
james.tilley@des.nh.gov
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Please consider the environment before printing this email.
This email and any associated files are intended solely and exclusively for the use of addressee(s), and may be privileged, confidential or
otherwise protected by law.

 

From: Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2023 8:34 PM
To: Tilley, James <James.W.Tilley@des.nh.gov>
Cc: Scott, Robert <robert.scott@des.nh.gov>; Wimsatt, Mike <Michael.Wimsatt@des.nh.gov>;
Wright, Craig <craig.wright@des.nh.gov>; Trowbridge, Philip <philip.r.trowbridge@des.nh.gov>;
twhite@sanbornhead.com; Joel Detty <jdetty@normandeau.com>; Sean Stimmell
<sstimmell@normandeau.com>; Jon Warzocha (jwarzocha@horizonsengineering.com)
<jwarzocha@horizonsengineering.com>; Adam Sandahl <ASandahl@cmaengineers.com>; Bob Grillo
(rgrillo@cmaengineers.com) <rgrillo@cmaengineers.com>; bhkeith1@netzero.com; Brian Oliver
<Brian.Oliver@casella.com>; Samuel Nicolai <Samuel.Nicolai@casella.com>; Kevin Roy
<Kevin.Roy@casella.com>; Melissa Stevens <melissa.stevens@casella.com>; gouldb@cwbpa.com
Subject: GSL 401 Water Quality Certification Pre Application Meeting Request
 
EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

 
 
John Gay
Engineer
 
1855 Vermont Route 15, Hyde Park, VT 05655
p. 802-651-5454 • c. 802-236-5973
e. john.gay@casella.com • w. casella.com
 
CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC.
RECYCLING • SOLUTIONS • ORGANICS • COLLECTION • ENERGY • LANDFILLS
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information contained in this communication is confidential, may
constitute inside information, may be attorney-client privileged and is intended only for the use of
the named recipient.  If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, or the
employee or agent responsible for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If you
have received this e-mail in error,  please notify the sender immediately by telephone at +1 802-651-
5454.
The contents of this email message may contain privileged, confidential, or otherwise
protected information and are solely for the use of the designated recipient(s). If you are not an
intended recipient, do not copy, disseminate or disclose the contents of this communication.
The sender does not waive confidentiality in the event of any inadvertent transmission to an
unauthorized recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify me immediately
or contact Normandeau Associates, Inc. at (603) 472-5191 and permanently delete this
message.
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